
I 
I 

DATE: 

TO: 

I?RuM: 

State of Florida 

v &"I .. ,I 

4 z -1 L'I 
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING { 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (KIN$TUDOR) w 
DIVISION OF APPEALS (BROWN) MQ 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

CRITICAL 

DOCKET NO. 991222-TP - REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION OF 
PROPOSALS FOR RELAY SERVICE, BEGINNING IN JUNE 2000, FOR 
THE HEARING AND SPEECH IMPAIRED, AND OTHER IMPLEMENTATION 

ACCESS SYSTEM ACT OF 1391. 
MATTERS rN COMPLWCE WITH THE PLORIDA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

05/16/00 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

DATES: BUDGET APPROVAL IS NEEDED FOR FTRI'S FISCAL YEAR 
WHICH BEGINS JULY 1, 2000. ALSO NEED TQ ALLOW 
TIME FOR LEES & ALECS TO P R O G M  ANY SURCHARGE 
BILLING CHANGES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2000. 

SPECIAL IISTRUCTIOWS: ANTICIPATE THE NEED FOR SIGN LANGWAGE 
INTERPRETERS AND ASSISTIVE LISTENING 
DEVICES. PLACE NEAR THE BEGINNING OF THE 
AGENDA OR AT A TIME CERTAIN TO REDUCE 
INTERPRETER COSTS. 

The Telecommunications Access System Act of 1991 (TASA) became 
effective May 24,  1991 and is found in Chapter 4 2 7 ,  Part If of t he  
Florida Statutes. T M A  provides funding far the distribution of 
specialized telecommunications devices and provision of int rastate  
relay service through the imposition of a surcharge of up to $.25 
per access line per month. (Accounts with aver 25  lines are billed 
for  only 25  lines). 

;-. I 



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 4 ,  2000 

Florida Telecommunications Relay, Inc. (FTRI), a non-profit 
corporation formed by t h e  loca l  exchange telephone companies, was 
named by t h e  Commission to serve as t h e  TASA administrator. 
C u r r e n t l y ,  FTRI has over 203,000 Floridians in its client data 
base. 

Beginning July 1, 1991, the LECs began collecting the initial 
$.05 per access line surcharge pursuant to Order No. 24581; t h e  
surcharge was increased to $.lo per access line on J u l y  1, 1992. 
The surcharge remained at $.IO per access line through November 30, 
1994. Effective December 1, 1994, the surcharge was increased to 
$.12 per access line. Due to expense reductions proposed by FTRI 
and a cash balance in i ts  surplus fund account, the  surcharge was 
reduced from $.12 to $.lo for the  fiscal year 1995-1996. Staff  w a s  
aware t ha t  the cash balance would be reduced during t he  fiscal year 
and t ha t  an increase in the surcharge would be required for  the  
1996-97 f i sca l  year. Accordingly, the surcharge was increased back 
to $.12 Ju ly  1, 1996, and remained at $.12 for  t h e  1997-98 fiscal 
year. Because of an increase in FTRI's surplus account the  
surcharge was reduced to $.11 for t h e  1998-99 f i s c a l  year. The 
surcharge was again reduced for the  1999-2000 f i sca l  year, to $ . 0 9 .  

Issue 1 addresses Florida Telecommunications Relay, Inc.'s 
proposed budget for the f i sca l  year 2000-2001. FTRI proposes t h a t  
t h e  surcharge remain at $.09; however, staff is recommending t h a t  
t h e  surcharge be reduced to $.08. Issues 2 and 3 concern the  
appointment of two new TASA Advisory Committee Members. 

- 2 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 4, 2000 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should Florida Telecommunications Relay, Inc.'s proposed 
budget for  the  fiscal year 2000-2001 be approved effective Ju ly  1, 
2000 as proposed by FTRI? 

RECOMMENOATION: No. Florida Telecommunications Relay, Inc.'s 
proposed budget (Attachment A) for  fiscal year 2000-2001 should be 
modified to reflect a surcharge of $.08 per access line. 

Local exchange telephone companies and alternative local 
exchange companies should be ordered to assess an $.08 surcharge 
beginning July 1, 2000. 

As is the case today, the  budget shall be grouped into five 
categories. FTRI m a y  move amounts between these five categories not 
to exceed 10% of t he  category from which the  funds are being moved; 
greater movement would require p r i o r  Commission authorization. 
(King, Tudor) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: While staff is recommending a lower surcharge 
than proposed by FRTI, staff believes t h a t  t h e  recommended $.08 
surcharge will be sufficient to fund FTRI's planned programs for  
the  upcoming f i s ca l  year. Staff projects t h a t  total revenues from 
an $.OS surcharge will be approximately $10,193,197. FTRI projects 
its total expenses to be $ 1 4 , 7 8 4 , 2 9 8 ;  the shortfall will be handled 
through a transfer from the su rp lus  account, which as of March 2000 
had a balance of $6,708,891, while FTRI and staff attempted to 
reduce the surplus account last year, t h e  final results will show 
an increase substantially due to t he  assessment of liquidated 
damages ($l,285,000) against MCI WorldComl and a $2,000,000 
contribution made by TRANSCALL AMERICA, INC., d/b/a ATC Long 
Distance (ATC) to the relay administrator2. 

Although MCI has been ordered ( s e e  Order No. PSC-00-0615-FOF-TP) to 
credit the FTRI account  $ 1 , 2 8 5 , 0 0 0  beginning  w i t h  t h e  March 2000 r e l a y  service 
bills, the $1,285,000 was not reflected in the March 2000 surplus ba lance  of 
$ 6 , 7 0 8 , 8 9 1  because FTRI's proposed budget was f i l e d  March 31. Therefore ,  
s t a f f  believes that the re lay  surplus account will be i n  excess of $7.9 
million d o l l a r s  after the  credit of $1,285,000 is applied. 

21n 1998 ATC reached a settlement of a class a c t i o n  l a w s u i t  wherein it 
agreed to make refunds to customers and t o  dispose of any unclaimed funds 
through stipulation of the parties subject  to acceptance by the cour t .  To 
conclude t h e  case, , the  p a r t i e s  agreed that ATC would "contribute" $2 million 
of the remaining unclaimed amounts t o  the relay administrator and the  Circuit 
Cour t  approved the agreement. This $2 million is included i n  t h e  March 2000 
surplus account ba l ance  of $6,708,8 91. 

- 3 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 4, 2000  

Sta f f  believes t h a t  reducing the surcharge t o  $.08 will enable 
FTRI to provide all the services envisioned in its proposed budget 
while reducing the s u r p l u s  account. Staff has reviewed FTRI's 
proposed budget and believes reducing the surcharge t o  $.08 is 
appropriate. 

ISSUE 2: Should Mr. Steve Howells be named to the 
Telecommunications Access System A c t  (TASA) Advisory Committee? 

REX-NDATION: Yes. (King, Tudor) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: TASA allows the Advisory Committee to consist of 
up to t e n  members recommended by various organizations and named to 
t h e  committee by the Commission. 

Mr. Howells f u l f i l l s  the requirements of section 427.706(e) of 
the TASA law which addresses the necessary characteristics and 
qualifications one must have to fill the c u r r e n t  vacancy on t h e  
Advisory Committee; namely, that he represents t h e  Advocacy Center 
f o r  Persons w i t h  Disabilities, I n c .  (ACPD). Mr. Howells h a s  been 
w i t h  t h e  ACPD f o r  over 1 5  years. Accordingly, s t a f f  recommends 
that M r .  Howells be named to the TASA Advisory Committee. 

ISSUE 3: Should M r .  Frank Slater be named to the Telecommunications 
Access System Act (TASAJ Advisory Committee? 

RECOWENDATION: Yes. (King, Tudor)  

STAFF ANALYSIS: TASA allows t h e  Advisory Committee t o  consist of 
up to ten members recommended by various organizations and named to 
the committee by the Commission. 

On March 31, 2000, Dr. Alexander Fleischman (past president) 
and Mr, Stephen J. Hardy (President-elect),Florida Association of 
t h e  Deaf, Inc. (FAD), submitted a l e t ter  nominating M r .  Frank 
S la te r  t o  t h e  Committee. Mr. Slater fulfills t he  requirements of 
Section 427.706Ie) of t h e  TASA law which addresses t h e  necessary 
characteristics and qualifications one must have to fill the 

- 4 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 4, 2000 

cur ren t  vacancy on the Advisory Committee; namely, t h a t  he 
represents FAD. Accordingly, staff recommends that Mr. Slater be 
named to t h e  TASA Advisory Committee. 

ISSUE 4:  Should  this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATfON: No. (Brown) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: This docket should remain open f o r  the life of the 
contract w i t h  Sprint. 

- 5 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 4 ,  2000 

ATTACHMENT A 
BTRI: BEST ETRI PROPOSED PSC PROWSED 
VIEW AcTlxAL =GET 2000- B-T 2000- 

cmssion 

2000 (as o f  3/00) 
p-%999- 1999-2000 2001 2001 

- 6 -  



DOCKET NO. 991222-TP 
DATE: May 4, 2000 

49) a s c .  -80 

SUBTOTAL-Cateuorv V 

200 0 200 200 

768.977 734 a 5  931,518 931,518 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 

- 7 -  

12,032,249 12,315,756 u , ~ a 4 , 2 9 e  ~ , 7 a 4 , 2 9 8  

t536,034) 1,111,072 (3,121,264) (4,416,472) 


